

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23–1371

SILVIA CIANZIO,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY, STATE OF IOWA, AND
IOWA BOARD OF REGENTS

Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Polk County, Case No. LACL152315
The Honorable Heather Lauber, District Judge

APPELLEES’ FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER J. DEIST
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5112
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov
Christopher.Deist@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Wage-discrimination claims under section 216.6A are discrete-act claims, not continuing-violation claims, and are thus limited by the 300-day period like any other discrete-act claim.....	10
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	10
B. Reading chapter 216 as a whole shows that wage-discrimination claims are subject to a 300-day statute of limitations.	10
II. Alternatively, even if a limitations period longer than 300 days governs, two years is the upper limit.....	15
A. The district court properly avoided absurd results.....	15
B. Enforcing the statute of limitations aligns with other jurisdictions.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022).....	13
<i>Booker v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 639 (Tenn. 2006).....	22
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015).....	passim
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	13
<i>Featzka v. Millcraft Paper Co.</i> , 405 N.E.2d 264 (Ohio 1980)	18, 22
<i>Gabelmann v. NFO, Inc.</i> , 571 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 1997)	17
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016).....	10
<i>Heisler v. Nationwide Mut. Ins.</i> , 931 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Hulsen v. Burlington Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-177, 2021 WL 6750970 (D. Vt. Apr. 28, 2021)	21
<i>In re M.W.</i> , 876 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016).....	14
<i>Jones v. Tracy Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1980)	19, 20
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	11
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	17
<i>Selden v. Des Moines Community College</i> , __ N.W.3d __, 2024 WL 387741 (Iowa Feb. 2, 2024).....	6, 21
<i>Waldo v. Town of Brookline</i> , No. NOCV2012-00943-C, 2012 WL 5305786 (Mass. Super. Oct. 26, 2012)	20

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	21
Ca. Labor Code § 1197.5(c).....	19

Iowa Code § 216.15(13)	passim
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(9).....	passim
Iowa Code § 216A.6A.....	11, 14, 23
Iowa Code § 614.1.....	16
Iowa Code § 614.1(8)	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 4111.17(D).....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4–21–311(d)	22
